MATERTAL SUPPORTING MINUTES

© 1954-55
T Vel. I

Beptember, 1954 - Pebruary, 1955

Pp. 1-167



¢ 3¢ v '
SEPTEMBER, 1954

Approval of Cornerstone Inscriptions @- N

Correction of Error, Leave of Absence of Jack G. Taylor @q

Finance Committee of the Texas Commission on Higher Education @ /O

Certification to State Comptroller concerning New Courses (Section 17,
Chapter V, H. B. 111, 53rd Legislature, R. S.)}\J, a8

Buildings and Grounds Committee Report (/) &

Selection of Architects for Clinical Science Building at Southwestern
Medical School at Dallas

Proposal for Making Insurance Survey (Blanket Position Fidelity Bond) ?'}7&/

OCTOBER, 1954

Referendums for Members of Retirement Systems @ 4?

Additional Appropriations Unallocated Salaries and Unallocated
Maintenance, Equipment, Etc. from Estimated Increased
Revenue, Medical Branch @J“‘o

Creation of Account for Furniture and Equipment for Offices in the
Main Building; Appropriation from Available University Fund
(Central Administration ) (7,83 .

Security Regulation, Department of Defense re Classified Material 0 d 7"

Change in Policy, Employment of Foreign Nationals on Government
Research Contracts @.S:S‘

Collection and Disposition of Certain Fees for Professional Services,
Medical Branch @ N (2

Buildings and Grounds Committee Report@.\s\ 7

Correction and Approval of Minutes, September 17-18, 1954 GD, 6 a

All Veterans Day; Holiday Calendar 1955-56; Main University @ 63

Medical Branch - Amendatory Loan Agreement for Project Tex. 41-CH-11@ 6 L/

Report on Permanent University Fund Investments )

Review of Common Stock Holdings ) C‘PJ '7 /

Review of the Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund )

Amendment, Bank Depository Agreement with the Austin National
Bank, Austin (4, 7 2_

Dockets, Central Administration; Amendment to Docket of M. D.
Anderson Hospital G, 7

Repair of Organ, Recital Hall, Music’ Building (Main University) @ 17L

DECEMBER, 1954

Augmentation Plan, M. D. Anderson Hospital @ 7?

Execution of Bond to the U. S. Government, Safekeeping of Government
Property, Army ROTC Units @ 4 7

Buildings and Grounds Committee Report ?, Yo ar,

Rental Rates, Renewal of Grazing L.eases, Permanent University Fund
Lands 9, /0

T. J. Brown and C. A. Lupton Foundation, Inc., Medical Branch -
Status of the Loan Fund O, // ’7

Distribution of Minutes

Vote of Thanks, County Commissioners, Midland ?, 7(?

JANUARY, 1955

Faculty Communications with the Boardg), /2]

Proposed Change of TV Educational Channel, El1 Paso (appears 2 places@./&ﬁz
Appointment of Football Coaches, Calendar Year 1955, Main University (7,) 2 y
Proposed Establishment, Foundation, Medical Branch G', lad™

Operating Deficit - R. Waverly Smith Pavilion, Medical Branch gﬂ’// 7} /3 D

Operating Deficit, Medical Branch @, /34~

Housing, Negro Students, Main University @, )3 L

(continued on next page)



« »

JANUARY, 1955 (continued)

Augmentation, Senior Men for Year Ending December 31, 1954 é)' /3 8
Recommendation, Hanging Portrait, Sidney Mezes -/
Recommendation, Hanging Kopperl Gift of Brussels Tapestries C? / 910
Amendment, Rules and Regulations, Board of Regents of The

University of Texas, Authorized Travel (<, /L,L/
Relinquished, Port Aransas Lighthouse Property @. /1718
General Report, President Wilson
Resolution re Natural Gas Act@ [S6
Buildings and Grounds Committee Report @ /Jm'?
Formal Acceptance, Bequest of Paul T. Seashore, Deceased O /é\g
Award of Contract, Installation Two é—r}y Therapy Machines,

M. D. Anderson Hospital ! é-S
Approval of .Dockets (Amendment to Main University Docket) 0 /6 7

MARCH, 1955 S o Vel . IT, @/ /68 - 479

Housing of Athletes, Main University

Denial, Application of Milton Dickson for Admission, Southwestern
Medical School; also Other Applicants

Approval of Agreement between The University of Texas: and the
Texas Agricultural and Mechanical College System re
Institute of Marine Science

Approval of Sale of Nordberg Steam Engine Generator Set, Three
Bales of Lioose Cotton, Main University

Expansion, James W. McLaughlin Fellowsghip Program in Infection
and Immunity, Medical Branch

Estate of A. C. McLaughlin, Deceased - Report of Colorado Legal
Counsel on Colorado Inheritance Tax Question

Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties - Proposed Lease to John
G. Bullock on Space at 1104 Capitol Avenue in River Oaks
Building, Houston, Texas

Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties - Offer of Paul E. Wise,
Trustee, for Purchase of Magnolia Fee Property and
Sternenberg Leasehold Property

Report of Joint Meeting of Regents' Athletics Committee and
Regents' Buildings and Grounds Committee, Authorization
of Contract for Lighting Memorial Stadium and for
Instaliation, Press Box Elevator

[\



JULY, 1955

Admission Policy Recommendations

Executive Committee Report (Adoption of Budgets, 1955-56)
Academic and Student Affairs Committee

Social Calendar Committee

Oklahoma-Texas Football Game

Disqualified Student Officials

Developmental Affairs and Public Relations Committee
Documentary Stamp Tax

Land and Investmen. Committee

Student Union, Medical Branch

Children's Hospital, Medical Branch

Physical Plant Reorganization, Medical Branch

Contract with City of Galveston

Postgraduate School of Medicine

Doctor Gordon Gunter, Institute of Marine Science
University Club

Appropriation from Intercollegiate Funds, Texas Western College
Sam Perussina, Medical Branch

Doctor R. C. Heflebower, M. D. Anderson

Patent, Chemistry Department

OASI

Depository Agreements

Report of Classes with Less than twelve students, Texas Western College

MAY, 1955

Law School Policy {(Admission)

Students' Restrictions on Automobiles

Residence Units, Fire Hazards

Nuclear Reactor

Proposed Changes in Memoranda concerning General Budget, All Branches
Associate Director, Hogg Foundation

Round-Up Parade

Doctor Dysart Holcomb

Present Status of OASI

Oklahoma-Texas Game

General Faculty, Curriculum

General Faculty, Departmental Government and Organization
Proposed Increase in Fee, Medical Branch

Macy Foundation (Drop-Outs)

Prospective Deans, Medical Branch

Negro Students

Developmental Affairs and Public Relations Committee

Land and Investment Committee



¢ ’

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

4()],,:'\
INSCRIPTION FOR CORNERSTONE 7 j; Oy
ENGLISH BUILDING [ SNE @y T
/i:'.\’ & ,{;b
/ Sf 5 U, ;
.\- r .1 . Sl ‘~;I~v‘ 7
Main face: S Y

195k \H,"f

BOARD OF REGENTS
Tom Sealy, Chairman
David M, Warren, Vice Chairman
Leroy Jeffers
Lee Lockwood
Dr. L. 8. Qates
J. R. Sorrell
Mrs. Edgar Tobin
Claude W, Voyles

Dudley K. Woodward, Jr.

Side face:

Logan Wilson, Acting Chancellor

Charles H. Sparenberg, Comptroller
ema00mm=

Logan Wilson, President, Main University

C. Paul Boner, Dean, Main University

Albert E. Cooper, Chalrman Faculty Building Committee
N o'y PN

Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect

Broad and Nelson, Architects

J. M, Odom, General Contractor



(& J

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

INSCRIPTION FOR CORNERSTONE
MEN'S DORMITORY FOR LAW AND GRADUATE S

Main face:

1954
BOARD OF REGENTS

Tom Sealy, Chairmen

David M, Warren, Vice Chairmen

Leroy Jeffers

Lee Lockwood

Dr. L. 3, Oates

J. R, Sorrell

Mrs. Bdgar Tobin

Claude W. Voyles

Dudley K. Woodward, Jr,

Side face:

Logan Wilson, Acting Chancellor

Charles H. Sparenberg, Comptroller

Jack G. Taylor, Endowment Officer
Sy o TN

logan Wilson, President, Main University

C. Paul Boner, Dean, Main University

Albert E. Cooper, Chairmen Faculty Building Committee
Sy Yo T

Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect

Wilson, Morris, and Crain, Architects

Leslie Crockett Construction Company, General Contractor



[ >

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
INSCRIPTION FOR CORNERSTONE
DORMITORY FOR MEN AND CAFETERIA
Main face:

1954
BOARD OF REGENTS

Tom Sealy, Chairmsn

David M. Warren, Vice Chairman

Leroy Jeffers

Lee Lockwood

Dr. L. S, Oates

J. R. Sorrell

Mrs. Edgar Tobin

Clauvde W, Voyles

Dudley K. Woodward, Jr.

Side face:

Logan Wilson, Acting Chancellor

Charles H. Sparenberg, Comptroller

Jack G. Taylor, Endowment Officer
waaQ0wnn

Logan Wilson, President, Main Univerasity

C. Paul Boner, Dean, Main University

Albert E. Cooper, Chairmen Faculty Bullding Committee
S s

Mark lLemmon, Consulting Architect

Page, Southerland, and Page, Architects

R. P, Farngworth and Company, Inc., General Contractor



¢ >

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

INSCRIPTION FOR CORNERSTONE
DORMITORY FOR WOMEN

Main face:

1954
BOARD OF REGENTS

Tom Sealy, Chairman

David M. Warren, Vice- Chairman

leroy Jeffers

Lee Lockwood

Dr. L. 8. Oates

J. L. Sorrell

Mrs, Edgar Tobin

Claude W. Voyles

Dudley K. Woodward, Jr,

Side face:

Logan Wilson, Acting Chancellor

Charles H. Sparenberg, Comptroller

Jack G. Taylor, Endowment Officer
m e a0 ~w

Logan Wilson, President, Main University

C. Paul Boner, Dean, Main University

Albert E. Cooper, Chairman Faculty Building Committee
S o TP

Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect

Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven, Architects

Yarbrough Construction Company, General Contractor



et THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

COPY

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

October 22, 1954

Mrs Jack G. Taylar
Main Building 205
The University

Desr dr. Taylo:

The Budget Councll of the Finance Departmeunt,
Desn Spriegel, and Dr. Boner have all approved your
request for leave for the remminder of the year as
Associate Profeasor of Investnents, with the under-
standing thet you may ask for an extension for the

succeading year.,

I am pileased ¢© be able t0 report thls in-
formation to you.

Sincerely yours,

o

Drs Co Fo Boner &“t—_h

Dean W. R. Bpriegel K\SEP f
Mise Betty Anne Thedford — G /u 4 /

Rl -

G
(¥}

[
i
{

4‘J‘L )C)F

OFFICE OF BOARD OF REGENTS U OF 1
| Ackmowlred TF
RCD ocT 23 1954
e R

Please Read and




¢ - ! iy

The recommendations of the Finance Committee of the Texas Com-
mission on Higher Education to the full Commission for financing higher
education in Texas are attached. It is definitely to the best interests
of The University of Texas to cooperate with and strongly support this
recommended financing program, for the following reasons:

1. Approximately eighty per cent of the University's total
appropriations request will be covered by formulas common to all eighteen
of the institutions of higher learning and would not have to be individually
Justified.

2. An override for each department offering work leading to the
Ph. D. degree would give the University at least $500,000 over the base
amount provided by the formulas.

3. Increases for each institution would be calculated upon previous
expenditures rather than previous appropriations, thus protecting the
University's Available Fund. 1In fact, the entire formula method proposed
has been based upon the premise that none of the Available Fund would be
used for operating expenses, and it has been upon this premise that the
participation and cooperation of the University has been based. This
position has been made clear to all groups involved,

4, Appropriations for General Administration and Instructional
Costs are based directly en full-time student equivalent, thereby
providing increased appropriations to cover increased enrollments.

5. The formula method provides an equitable distribution of a
total appropriation for higher education which would be a step toward
equality with better state-supported institutions in other parts of the
country. Similarly, if the total available for higher education is less
than what is required to support the full formula program, an equitable
method of reduction avoids the unfairness of across-the-board reductions
and insures for each institution at least the emount of the expenditures

in 1953-54,

6. The recommendations of the Finance Committee of the Commission
on Higher Education have the unanimous support of the Council of College
Presidents and the informal approval of the whole Commission.

7. Senators Aikin and Hazlewood and Representative Gillham have
voiced wholehearted support of these recommendations, and Senator Aikin
has definitely promised his all-out effort to secure approval by the
Legislature.

FOR ACTION oF

. tegents
SEE MINUTES oF !




¢« >

Example of Application of Formula Method
and Comparison with Expenditures

for Year 1952 - 53

Actual Formula

Expenditures Provisions
Genersal Administration $ Lu72,284,00 $ 620,760.00
General Expense 547,263.00 547,263.00
Instructional Costs 4,714,438.00 5,178,164.00
Library 508,115.0C 508,115.00
Physical Plant 1,600,198.00 1,873,547.00
Organized Research 602,244 ,00 602,244 ,00
Extension 659,947.00 659, 947,00
Other Costs 274,770.00 27h4,770.00
Miscellaneous 24,872.00 24,872.00

$9,403,683.00 $10,289,682.00 ¢ 19

- of
increase

Sz §

F@?ACWQNC;E

P F f

il



C Q - 1z

TEXAS COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION

To the Members of the Finance Committee:

As directed by the Finance Committee of the Texas Commission on
Higher Education in its last meeting on July 26-27, the finance subcom-
mittee has met with the Committee on Finance of the Council of College
Presidents for the purpose of:

1. Analyzing the data gathered by the various staff agencies for
the Finance Committee,

2. Considering the conclusions and recommendations offered by
the Committee on Finance of the Council of College Presidents as a re-
sult of their detailed study of the staff reports.

3. Drafting a report to the Commission for the Finance Committee
embodying the conclusions and recommendations reached by the subcom-
mittee as a result of the aforementioned deliberations.

The assistance and wholechearted cooperation of the committee from
the Council of College Presidents was invaluable to the accomplish-
ment of the assignment. The members of the committee are to be
commended for their unselfish and untiring efforts to make the work
of the Commission a success. In like fashion the excellent work of
all the staffs who have prepared the basic reports for the Finance Com-
mittee merits our highest compliments.

It is recommended that the attached report to the Commission be
adopted by the Finance Committee. In our opinion this report, ex-
cept as specifically noted therein, fulfills the assignments given the
Finance Committee by the Commission. The attached report has the
concurrence of the Committee on Finance of the Council of College
Presidents,

Respectfully submitted,

P A

(/ The Finance Subcommittee
{ PO ACTILN G John W, Newton, Chairman
! il % Senator A, M. Aikin Jr.

: ] , John Womble

§ or pIWLTLS OF

kSEP 18 1954 September 7, 1954




& 9

TEXAS COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATICN

To the Texas Commission on Higher Education

The Finance Committee, as directed by the Commission and with
the assistance of the Finance Committee of the Council of College
Presidents, the Legislative Budget Board staff and other co-operating
staff groups, has made an intensive study of matters relating to financ-
i.z tho 18 wholly state-supported general academic teaching institutions.

Based upon this study the Committee submits to the Commission the
following findings and recommendations.

THE COMMITTEE FINDS THAT:

1. The expenditures of Texas state-supported colleges are well
below those of representative state-supported colleges of the first rank
in other states., Analysis of cost reports of Texas colleges and compar-
able out-of-state colleges of the first rank shows that expenditures of
Texas colleges are not excessive in any respect but, to the contrary, are
in most instances well below the out-of-state schools., The committee
believes this to be indicative of the need for a method of securing more
adequate financing for Texas institutions.

2. The great increase in college enrollment over the next 15 years
as Texas youths now flooding our public schools reach college age gives
further urgency to the need for adequate financial support to higher educa-
tion. Information now available indicates a probable fall enrollment at
the 18 fully state-supported colleges of Texas of

62,574 in 1955

s st i o et
!/ ™
.

69, 134 in 1960 i ETO‘?‘E ACTHON OF

S I r-‘
oA TaedN

SEL MINUTES OF
SEP 16 swj

s

101, 192 in 1970

as compared with a total in 1952 of only 51, 894,

-1-



3. It is essential to the continuance and improvement of high quality
education in Texas during this period of rapidly increasing enrollment and
rising costs that a method of financing be utilized through which the needs
of higher education may be objectively determined and the necessary funds
equitably distributed. Methods broadly based on a certain sum per full-
time student emphasize quantity rather than quality and ignore real cost
differences in programs both within and between institutions, A method
based upon a realistic determination of the financial needs for performance
of functions which are common to the Texas institutions and the reduction
of this to formulas applicable to all institutions is both objective and
equitable. Functions which are unique to an institution must be provided
for separately.

4. By application of the method recommended in this report, operat-
ing needs of the 13 fully state-supported institutions of higher education
for the 1955-56 fiscal year are estimated to be $44, 000,000, including
approximately $7,000,000 of institutional income. Major repairs and
rehabilitation and the cost of system administrative offices of the three
multiple-institution systems are not included. This estimate of needs is
approximately $8,000,000 over the anticipated expenditures for the same
functions for 1954-55. There are two underlying reasons for this increase:
the expected increase in enrollment and an upward adjustment in level of
expenditures to permit Texas institutions to advance toward comparability
with out-of-state schools of first rank. It is our conclusion that both the
method and the dollar amounts constitute a sound and reasonable guide to

the Governor and the Legislature for the first stcp in bringing Texas

-2-



colleges to a first-class status.,

5. An accurate estimate of the cost of a first-class system of higher
education in Texas for 1960 and 1970 is not possible. A reasonable esti-
mate may nevertheless be made based on a projection of the estimate for
1955-56. For 69,000 students in 1960 the cost will approximate $48, 500 -
000 and will increase to $69,200,000 for 101,000 students in 1970.

6. Non-residential building needs and costs have been estimated on
the basis of projected enrollment to 1970, using an allowance of 150 square
feet of non-residential space per full-time student. It is estimated that
these needs can be met by the funds provided by the College Building
Amendment funds, the Available Fund, and the bonding authority of the
two schools.- Lamar State College of Technology and Texas Southern
University~ not under either of these plans.

7. In making this study the Commission has experienced difficulty
because of instances of varying practices in reporting and because of the
lack of a body of accumulated information for all the institutions. Fre-
quent recourse to the institutions was necessary to secure comparable
financial and related information. Despite the substantial progress which
has been made in recent years toward uniform accounting and reporting
practices through co-operative efforts of Texas Education Agency, the
State Auditor, the institutions and other interested agencies of state govern-

ment, further work is necessary.

Ou(‘r(r\(f‘;
b

SE MINUTE i




THEREFORE THE FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS:
I. That Texas take immediate steps toward providing a financin
method which will

1. enable Texas institutions to maintain high quality instruction
for a rapidly increasing student body;

2. immediately raise the level of Texas state-supported institu-
tions and ultimately achieve equality with comparable state-supported
institutions of the first rank in other states;

3. provide for the equitable distribution of available funds based

upon the objectively determined needs of Texas institutions.

II. That to achieve these goals the following approach be adopted,
which is based on the use of formulas for the computation of costs of
functions common to all institutions of higher education and the realistic
determination of actual costs of non-comparable functions; that the recom-
mended formulas be used in the computation of appropriations for the bien-

nium beginning September 1, 1955,

General Administration

General administration covers administrative functions which
are common to all colleges--namely the president's office, dean
of the college or vice-president, fiscal office, registrar's office,
and deans of student life. While costs vary between certain
offices, this is due in most cases to a different combination of
functions. General Administration needs are computed on a full-
time student base. The cost will vary with the size of the school,
with the unit costs higher in the smaller schools. The formula
below takes into account this differential in costs:

-4

16



First 1500 Full-Time Students @ $65.00 each
(Subject to a minimum of $70, 000)

Next 1500 Full-Time Students © $55.00 each

Next 3,000 Full-Time Students © $47.00 each

All over 6,000 Full-Time Students @ $40.00 each

General Expense

Of the items of expenditure under this classification as re-
ported in the financial statements of the state colleges for 1953,
only five are common to all institutions. This variation is due,
in part, to the type and to the size of the colleges. Of the
$1,000,000 reported in 1953, more than half, or $600, 000 was
spent by the two largest schools. Appropriations for this item
should be made on an individual school basis with each school
responsible for the justification of its expenditures. Examples
of items included in this classification are student services,
information and publications, diplomas and commencement,
health service, and other non-allocated general institutional
expenses. Expense for the military training programs at the
various colleges should also be classified as an item of general
expense since there are no teacher costs.

Instructional Costs

The program approach to determination of needs for
instructional costs is the most equitable. It requires:

1. selection of a student-teacher ratio for each program
of study appropriate to the needs of the program and recogniz-
ing the differences in teacher workload which depend on the
character of the instructional program;

2. determination by cost studies of the expenditure
necessary for a teaching unit (including instructional salaries
and other departmental costs) bascd upon the student-teacher
ratio for the particular program;

3. determination of the total number of units in each
instructional program based on fall semester full-time students;

4. computation of total program costs by institution based
upon these elements.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The variation of the student-teacher ratio among the various
authorized programs is the key to the equitable distribution of

state funds for instructional purposes.

Based on experience in

our colleges and a study of acceptable standards as reflected by
out-of-state college study, the following unit costs are reasonable
and the ratios are the maximum if Texas is to approximate

"first-class'' teaching.
Program
Liberal Arts
Science
Agriculture
Engineering
Teacher Education
Fine Arts
Home Economics
Law
Social Service
Library Science
Veterinary Medicine
Vocational Training
Physical Training
Nursing

Pharmacy

Ratio

18

18

15

12

19

9

12

25

18

10

14

15

12

10

Unit Costs

$ 6,000
8,000
11,000
8,500
10,000
6,500
7,000
11,500
10,000
6,500
10,000
6,500
6,500
9,000

8,500

Therefore, the formula for determining the dollar amount
necessary for each program will be, taking Liberal Arts as an

example:

Fall Full-Time Students = No. of Units x $6, 000

18

-6-



¢ &

The formulas for instruction are based on a state norm
which will care for the needs of the program offerings through
the master's degree level. It does not, however, provide for
the doctorate level program. The funds for the departments in
which the doctorate degree is offered should be increased by an
amount equal to the product of the difference between the cost
per semester credit hour of the undergraduate work alone and
the cost per semester credit hour of both undergraduate and
graduate work, at the institution offering such doctorate degree,
multiplied by the total student credit hours in such department
at that institution.

The appropriation should be made as of the fall semester
next preceding the legislative session. Anticipated increases in
enrollment should be cared for by a lump sum appropriation to
be allocated by a central facility based on increased enrollment
by program. The amount appropriated should be calculated by
multiplying the per-student cost for resident instruction by the
estimated increase in enrollment for each year of the biennium.

Application of the base formula to the two fully state-sup-
ported junior collegces (Arlington Statc College and Tarleton
State College) shows increases which are out of proportion to
the other schools. A percentage decrease should be applied
to these schools based on a study of the relative costs between
their programs and those of senior institutions,

Neither the costs of academic administration, that is the
deans' offices, nor the expenditures for non-recurring equip-
ment are included in the above costs but should be justified by
each institution. In addition, new programs are inevitable and
should be justified after approval by a central facility.

It should also be pointed out that only the net costs of organiz-
ed activities related to instruction are included in the above costs.
It will be necessary, by rider, to authorize the expenditure of the

funds received by the above activities.

Organized Research

Expenditure for this itemn depends upon the type of institu-
tion and the programs offered by the institution. This must of
necessity be justified by each college and no formula would be
applicable. This function should be supported more liberally
by the state and we invite the attention of the Legislature to the
state's responsibility in this educational activity.

-7 -

i

(§]

rii



ER

Extension and Public Service

This again depends upon the nature of the college as to the
responsibility for an amount expended for this item. Appropria-
tions should be based on the justification by the individual insti-
tutions.

Libraries

The present level of operations should be maintained unless
the level is below 80% of American Library Association standards.
In the latter case, the level of operation should be brought up to
the above per cent. In case the book holdings of a college are be-
low 80% of American Library Association standards, funds should
be made available to meet the above per cent of the standard. The
amount estimated for 1955-56 includes about $500, 000 for additional
books and equipment to bring the holdings o sub-standard institutions

partially up to standard.

Physical Plant Operation

This is an area in which there has been a lack of understanding
of the colleges' needs due, in part at least, to the methods used
by the colleges in presenting these needs. Lack of proper main-
tenance is the most expensive maintenance in the long run. The
following method is devised for making base appropriations for
this item. Variations from the base if justified would be allowed
on difference in labor and other costs between areas.

1. Building Maintenance--28¢ per square foot
This figure is calculated on the basis of 1 3/4% of an estimated
$16 a square foot replacement cost. Building maintenance should
be defined as the maintenance necessary to keep a building from
deteriorating once it has been put into first-class condition for
that type and age of building. Building maintenance does not in-
clude alterations, improvements, or betterments.

2. Custodial Care of Buildings--18¢ per square foot
This should include all costs of cleaning Educational and General
Buildings, including the salaries and wages of janitors, maids,
porters, and extra labor, salaries and wages of elevator opera-
tors, janitors' supplies, etc.

3. Care of Grounds--$400 per acre for developed areas
$ 75 per acre for mowed only
This provision includes maintenance of streets, sidewalks,

-8-



and bri‘és. The term ''developed gro@s" includes drill LL
fields, intramural fields and other areas which are watered.

Mowed areas include all acreage upon which there is no up-

keep other than occasional mowing by power or gang mowers.

4. Utilities
Annual provisions for utilities should be made on the basis
of expenditures and building additions.

5. Special Physical Plant Items
The cost of central administration of the Physical Plant
operation and items not common to all schools should be
justified by individual institutions.

Major Improvement and Repair Projects

Excluding A. and M. College and the University, these pro-
jects amount to about $1, 500,000 for 1955-56 and $1, 100,000
for 1956-57. Provision should be made during the next bien-
nium for these items.

Special Items

There are certain items which are not common to all insti-
tutions. Examples: museums and an appropriation for Nurses
Stipend., Items such as these should be justified by the college
concerned.

II1. That if General Revenue Funds sufficient to finance the program
of higher education under the formula method based on latest enrollment

figures are not available, the total appropriated for higher education can be

distributed to the several institutions by the following method.

1. Determine the amount of General Revenue required to support
the full formula program for all 18 institutions.

Example: 1953-54 Expenditures 1955-56 Formula
School X $ 5,000,000 $ 5,500,000
School Y ---

School Z ---
Totals for all
schools $39, 000, 000 $48, 000,000
1955-56 Formula $48, 000,000
less local funds 8,000,000

General Revenue Required $40,000,000
-9.



2. Determine the amount by which the General Revenue neces-
sary to support the full formula program exceeds the General
Revenue available for higher cducation.

Example:
1955-56 Formula $48, 000, 000
less Local Funds 8,000,000
General Revenue required 40,000, 000
less General Revenue
available 37,000,000
Formula Reduction $ 3,000,000

3. Determine the amount by which the full formula program for
all 18 institutions exceeds the total expenditures in the last
complete fiscal year,

Example:
1955-56 Formula $48, 000, 000
less 1953-54 Expenditure © 39,000,000
Formula Increase $ 9,000, 000

4. Divide the amount of the formula reduction (2) by the amount
of the formula increase (3). This quotient is the percentage
by which the formula increase for each institution must be
reduced.

Example:

Formula reduction - $3,000,000 . 33.33% reduction of
Formula indrease - $9,000,000 increase

5. Reduce the amount of the increase provided by the formula for
each institution by the percentage calculated in (4) and total.

Example:
1953-54 1955-56
Expenditures Formula Increase
School X $5,000,000 5,500,000 $500, 000
(Recomputation) 5,000,000 less ($500,000 x 33. 33%) 167,000
5,333,000 $333, 000

-10-

5.1

5 fof



¢ &
Total for all

Schools $39,000, 000 $48,000,000 9,000,000

(Recomputation) $39,000,000 less ($9,000,000 x 33. 33%) 3,000,000

$45,000, 000 $6,000,000

IV. That the Legislature establish a central facility to implement
the preceding recommendations with membership and specific and limited

duties as follows:

Duties

1. To approve new degree or certificate programs. In view
of the financial liability incurred by the state through the intro-
duction of new programs, no new program leading to a degree
or certificate may be added to those now in existence until such
time as the facility approves. Such approval shall be based on
the needs of the institution and the overall requirements of the
state.

2. To make continuing studies of the formula method of
financing and its application to all services and activities of
the individual institutions and to recommend desirable revisions
to the end that equitable distribution of the funds available for
higher education in Texas be maintained. Based on their findings,
the facility, with the advice and counsel of the Council of College
Presidents, shall recommend to the existing budget offices the
formulas on which the legislative requests shall be based.

3. To certify to the existing budget offices and the Legislature
that each institution has prepared its legislative requests for
appropriations in accordance with current formulas.

4. To recommend to the existing budget offices and the Legis-
lature the amount required as a supplemental appropriation to
provide for increases in enrollment and to allocate such funds to
each institution based upon and limited to its actual increased
program needs.

5. To make continuing studies of higher education which have
statewide application.

6. To serve as the single state facility through which all state
reports on higher education shall be channeled. This duty shall
include the responsibility of ascertaining which reports are neces-
sary and insuring that reports for state purposes are gathered
on a uniform, comparable basis wherever possible.

-11-

2

Gid



7. To review all requests for the establishment of additional
institutions of higher learning and to make recommendations to
the Legislature based upon the needs of the state and the cost of
the proposed institution to the state.

Composition

In order that co-ordination may be achieved among the insti-
tutions of higher education in Texas and the members of the
proposed facility be informed as to the needs of higher education,
the composition should be as follows:

1. Nine members serving overlapping terms, one member
to be selected by each of the existing governing boards of higher
education in the state from its membership. To be eligible for
selection a member must have had two years of service on his
board and shall serve on the facility for a single term of two
years.

2. An adequate staff.

3. The Council of College Presidents as an advisory group, in
a statutory capacity.

V. That because of the increased costs of functions which the state
is not generally expected to bear and to secure stability of financing of non-
instructional student services and activities, the Legislature grant autho-
rity to the governing boards of the institutions to collect uniformly from all
students a student activity fee not to exceed $20 per semester, including a
student health fee.

V1. That the Legislative Council staff, with the assistance of the
Attorney General's office, inquire into the present statutes relating to

finance for the purpose of correcting obsolete provisions, discrepancies,

and inconsistencies.
V1I. That consideration be given to the advisability of increasing

registration fees charged all students.

-12-

o7
T



COPY

{f;r);‘ "‘Cr’*fON N R
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 1 Ut
OFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR / A {r,‘ e 1) .)
AUSTIN 12 S VPP
y " VU"::} O~
/ NS
N,
September 22, 195k
? l.':‘:‘: .\:
Honorable Robert S. Calvert ! -
S8tate Comptroller of Public Accounts } ey
Capitol Stati-n (e e
Austin, Texsms ; S N
\ SEP 15 1954
Dear Mr. Calvert: et . e

Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph £, Section 17,
Chapter V of House Bill 111, 53rd legislature, Regular
Sesaion, the Boapd of Regenta of The University of
Texas, acting herein by and through Logan Wilson, Presi-
dert and Acilng Chancellor of The University of Texss,
does certify that each unit of this institution for
which an appropriation is mede in House Bill 111, in-
cluding the Main University,which includes the Extra-
mural Divisions and the Texss Memorial Museum; the
Madical Branch; Southwestern Medical School; Texss
Western College; the School of Dentistry; the Post-
graduate School of Medicine; and the M. D. Anderson
Hospital for Cancer Research, has fully complied and
is complying with the provisions of said Paragreph 1,
Section 17, Chapter V House Bill 111, 53rd legisla-
ture, Regular Sulmn:@ Orivinet S 1 by
ipm- T t "

ogan Wilson, President and
Acting Chancellor
ccy Office of the Board
of Regents



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS (FOR ACTION OFN :
0ffice of the Comptroller Regenfs

Austin 12
stin SEE MINUTES OF

] SEP 18 1954
RECOMMENDATIONS TO REGENTSA
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

September 16, 1954

1, SELECTION OF ASSOCIATE ARCHITECT FOR DORMITORY FOR WOMEN ON KIN-
SOLVING TRACT,-3At the Regents' meeting held July 17, 1954, authorization

was given to Chairman Tom Sealy to select the architectural firm or firms

to serve as Assoclate Architect on the Dormitory for Women to be con-
structed on the Kinsolving Tract. Upon instructions from Cheirman Sealy,
a contract was prepared by Comptroller Sparenberg and approved as to
legal form by the University Attorney between the Board of Regents of
The University of Texas and the firm of Kuehne, Brooks, and Barr of
Austin, Texas, naming this firm as Assoclate Architect for the new
Dormitory. Thia contract follows very closely the form approved by the
Board at the meeting held February 6, 1953, and specifies a fee of 5%
for the Associate Architect. Signatures have been obtained on behalf
of the architectural firm and the Board of Regents, and delivery has
been made of the executed contract.

It is recommended that the Board ratify and approve the action tak@
as outlined above,

2. SELECTION OF ARCHITECTS TO PREPARE PRELIMINARY PLANS AND COST
ESTIMATES FOR PROPOSED NEW BUILDINGS AT TEXAS WESTERN COLLHGE,--Mr, A. A.
Smith, Acting President and Business Manager of Texas Western College,
has made certain recommendations, in which Comptroller Sparenberg con-
curs, concerning the engaging of architects to prepare preliminary plans
and make cost estimates for certain proposed new buildings at Texas
Western College. It is, therefore, recommended that these recommenda-
tions ag set out below be approved by the Board and that .the Chairman
of the Board be authorized to sign a contract with the Architects as
nemed in each case:

ADDITION TO BENEDICT HALL (MEN'S DORMITORY),--It is recom-

mended that the firm of Carroll and Deeuble, Architects, of El

_ Paso, Texas, be engaged to draw preliminary plans and make
cost estimates for an addition to Benedict Hall that will ae-
commodate 50 to 60 men, with a fee of 1% to be paid for this
work out of the account entitled Auxiliary Enterprises -
Dormitory and Dining Room Account. The exact method of fi-
nancing this addition has not been determined as yet, but it
might be through the Housing and Home Finance Agency, and it
ig, therefore, recommended that permission be granted to Mr,
Smith to sign a preliminary application to Housing and Home
Finance Agency should it be decided later to use this method
of financing.




¢ 9

NEW ADMINISTRATION BUIIDING AND CONVERSION OF PRESENT
LIBRARY ~ADMINISTRATION BUILDING TO A LIBRARY BUILDING,-~-At
the Regents' meeting held April 10, 1954, authorization was
given for investigation of the possibility of the construc-
tion of a new Adminigtration Building and the remodeling and
enlarging of the present Library-administration Building in
order to convert 1t into e Library Bullding only. This in~
vegtigation has now been made, and since the plan appears
feasible, it 1is recommended that the architectural firms as
listed below be engaged to draw preliminary plansg and make
cogst estimates for these two projlects, with the fee in each
case to be 1% to be appropriated from the account entitled
Current Funds General - Unappropriated Surplus:

Devis and Foster, Architeots end Engineers, of El
Pago, Texas, for the proposed new Administration
Building.

Carroll and Daeuble, Architects, of El Paso, Texas,
for the convergion of the present Library-
Adminigtration Building to a Library Building.

It 1s contemplated that the proposed new building and the
convergion of the pregent one will both be financed from
funds to be derived from the proposed lssuance of addi-
tional Constitutional Tax Bullding Bonds or Notes for
Texag Western College under Section 17, Article VII, of
the State Constitution.

FOUR APARTMENT BUILDINGS,--At the Regents' meeting held
April 10, 1954, authorization was given to Mr, Smith to
8ign a preliminary application to Housing and Home Finance
Agency covering construction of apartment buildings to house
married students and faculty members at Texas Western Col-
lege. In comnection with this housing, it is now recom-
mended that the firm of Carroll and Daeuble, Architects, of
El Paso, Texas, be engaged to draw preliminary plans and
make cost estimates for four apartment bulldings of eight
apartments each, with a fee of 1% to be paid for this work
out of the account entitled Auxiliary Enterprises - Housing
Account,

3. APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLANS AND COST ESTIMATES FOR NEW DORMITORY

FOR WOMEN AT TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE,--Pursuant to authorization given at
the Regents' meeting of July 17, 1954, the firm of Monroe, Licht, and
Higging, Architects and Engineers, of El Paso, Texas, was engaged for the
purpose of drawing preliminary plans and making cost estimates for a new
dormitory for 100 women at Texas Western College. These plans have now
been prepared, and an estimate made of $289,200,00 for the construction
of the building. The plans have been approved by the Faculty Building

-2~

AN



™R
a2

¢ >

Committee of the College, by Mr., A. A, Smith, Acting President and Business
Manager of the College, by Comptroller Sparenberg, and by Acting Chancellor
Wilson. It is, therefore, recommended that these preliminary plans be ap-
proved by the Board and that authorization be given to pay the firm of
Monroe, Licht, and Higgins, the fee due that firm as approved at the meet-
ing of July 17, namely, 1% of the estimated cost of the building. The
exact method of financing this proposed new dormitory has not been de-
termined as yet, but it might be through the Housing and Home Finance
Agency, and it is, therefore, recommended that permission be granted to

Mr, Smith to sign a preliminary application to Housing and Home Finance
Agency should it be decided later to use this method of fimancing.

4, ACCEPTANCE OF DUPLEX RESIDENCE AT TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE,--In-
formation has been received from Mr, A. A. Smith, Acting President and
Buginess Manager of Texas Western College, that the construction of the
duplex residence at Texas Western College has been completed. A letter
has also been received from Carroll and Daeuble, Architects on the
project, stating that the building is ready for acceptance and final pay-
ment, and Mr., Smith concurs in this opinion. It is recommended that the
building be accepted and final payment be made upon the statements of
the Architects and lr. Smith that the work has been completed satisfac-
torily.

5. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR VENETTAN BLINDS AND BUILT-IN FURNITURE
FOR DORMITORIES AND APARTMENT BUILDING AT MEDICAL BRANCH, --The totel of the
contracts for the construction of the three dormitories and apartment build-
ing at the Medical Branch in Galveston was less than the amount of money
available from the H, H. F. A. loan for this construction. Since no built-
in furniture had been included in these plans, it was felt that it would be
wise to utilize this money for the purpose of adding certain built-in
furniture rather than to be under the necessity of furnishing the buildings
entirely with movable furniture out of funds other than the loan, Per-
mission was secured from H, H, F. A, to proceed with plans for this addi~
tional work, with the understanding that bids would be taken for this
work, as was done for the origlnal contracts, rather than issuing a change
order to the present General Contract for the construction.

Plans and specifications for built-in furniture for the three dormi-
tories and also for venetian blinds for all four buildings have been com-
Pleted by Cameron Fairchild, Associate Architect on the project, and
these plang and epecifications have been approved by the proper officers
of the Medical Branch, by Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect, by Comptroller
Sparenberg, and by Logan Wilson, Acting Chancelior. It 1s, therefore,
recommended that the plans and specifications be approved by the Board
and that authorization be given to advertise for bids to be considered
at the next meeting of the Board.



¢ <

6. APPROPRIATION FOR MOVABLE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT FOR THREE
DORMITORIES AND APARTMENT BUILDING AT MEDICAL BRANCH,--In order to place
in operation the new dormitories and apartment building now under con-
struction at the Medical Branch, it will be necessary to purchase certain
movable furniture and equipment. No appropriation has heretofore been
mede for this furniture and equipment, and in order for specifications
to be prepared and advertisements for bids to be placed, it will be
necessary at this time to appropriate sufficient funds to cover these

urchases. Estimates of the cost of these items, totaling over

63,000,00, have been made by the Business Office of the Medical Branch,
and have been approved by the Comptrollerts Office, It is, therefore,
recommended that an appropriation of $64,000.00 be made for Moveble Furni-
ture and Equipment for the three dormitories and apartment building now
under construction at the Medical Branch, that Comptroller Sparenberg be
authorized to advertise for bids and meks contract awards, and that Chair-
man Tom Sealy be authorized to sign the contracts,

After discussions between Comptroller Sparenberg and Mr, Cappleman,
Acting Chancellor Wilson, and Chairman Tom Sealy, and on instructions from
Dr. Wilson and Mr. Sealy, it is recommended that this $64,6000,00 be ap-
propriated from Medical Branch Auxiliary Enterprises balances. Thils ap-
propriation will cause an overdraft in the Auxiliary Enterprises Section
of the Medical Branch Funds for sometime to come, but Mr., Cappleman has
stated that the Medical Branch might be able to cover this overdraft by
August 31, 1955 with profits from the Cafeteria and the Hospitality Shop.
According to the latest Medical Brrnch Trial Balance that we have on file,
dated July 31, 1954, the Auxiliary Enterprises balances total $49,763,36
as at that date,

7. SELBECTION OF ARCHITECTS FOR CLINICAL SCIENCE BUILDING AT SOUTH-
WESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALIAS.--At the Regents' meeting held July 17,
1951+, a Committee was appointed to discuss the matter of selecting a Con-
sulting Architect for the new Clinical Science Building at the Southwestern
Medical School from the four firms listed in the Minutes. Those appointed

~ to this Committee were: Chairman Sealy, Judge Woodward, Dr, Aegaard, and
Mr., Lemmon. Upon instructions from Mr., Sealy, Chairman of this Committee,
a contract has been prepared by Comptroller Sparenberg and approved as to
legal form by Judge Scott Gaines and has been signed. This contract,
which ig between the Board of Regents and Mark Lemmon, names Mark Lemmon
as Architect for the building and the firm of Edward D. Stone of New York
City as Consultant, Fees of 5% for the Architect and of not more than 1%
for the Consultant are specified. —The-contraet-between—the-Universityand—
—Edward D.—Stone-will-be-preparedlater-when-errengements—with-—this firm —

—have-beencompleted-by—the Committee-appointed-at—the July-17,- 1954 meet="
~ing.(See Page 12)

It is recommended that the Board ratify and approve the action taken
ag outlined above, including the signature of the contract with Mr. Lemmon
by the Chairman of the Board. It—is—further recommended-that—the-Chatrman—
-of —the-—Beoerd be-aunthorized to-sign-e—contract-with-Edward-D,—Stene-—as —
-when-the—earrangemeonts—have—beon oompleted -
(See Page 12) ’

e

..



¢ 9 30

8. H, H, F. A, PROJECT TEX 41-CH-12 ~ MAIN UNIVERSITY: TEMPORARY
LOAN FROM GENERAI FUNDS TO DORMITORY CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT,--The following
is a quotation from a recommendation by Comptroller Sparenberg to Acting
Chancellor Wilson dated July 29, 1954, which recommendation was approved
by Dr. Wilson, Chairmen Tom Sealy, and Mr. Rupert R. Harkrider, Assistant
University Attorney:

"Herewith I hand you a copy of a telegram received this morning
from Mr. W. H, Sindt, Reglonal Representative, Housing and Home
Finance Agency, Fort Worth, Texas. The Requisition forms and
the Certificate of Purposes forms signed partly by Mr. Sealy
and partly by me, asking for an additional advance of $350,000.00,
were filed in an attempt to get sufficlent money to cover our
estimated needs for payments to Contractors, Architects, etc.,
coming due August 1, 1954 and September 1, 1954. According to
our information, the sale of the $3,402,000,00 Dormitory Reverme
Bonds on this project to private bond firms was approved by the
Board of Regents at the July meeting, but the actual cash money
will not be available to us until approximately the middle of
September, 1954, We all sgree, of course, that we have & good
deal on the sale of the bonds, but the time required to bring

it about, plus the provisions of the loan agreement in regerd
to advances, meke additional steps necessery to take care of
our temporary needs for cash.

"We were all afraid that the situation indicated by the telegram
received this morning from Housing and Home Finance Agency
might come to pass, but after discussing the cirgumstances with
Mr. Sindt and other representatives of Housing and Home Finance
Agency, we decided to give it a try anyway.

"In view of the present gituation and in order to take care of
our needs for the next two months, I hereby recommend that we
be authorized to use whatever amounts are necessary to pay Cone
tractors' Estimates, Architects' Fees, etc., from Main Univer-
gity Cash in Bank - General Funds, the necessary amounts to be
trangferred from the General Funds bank account or accounts to
an account in The Austin National Bank entitled 'The University
of Texas Dormitory Construction Account (Series 1954).' We
estimate that the amount needed to cover payments due August 1,
1954 and September 1, 195% will total somewhere between

$300, 000,00 and $350,000,00, The amounts so advanced will, of
course, be redeposited in the General Funds bank account or
accounts when the money 1s received from the sale of the bonds,

"T further recommend that 'Due From' and 'Due To' accounts to
cover these advances be set up on the Auditort's books in the
gection entitled 'Current Funds -~ Auxiliary Enterprises’' and
the section entitled Unexpended Plant Funds - Other Projects.”
According to the June 30, 1954 Monthly Financial Report, we
have cash and invested balances totaling over $800,000.00 in

5~



¢ 9

the Auxiliary Enterprises section for Housing and Food Serv-
ice enterprises, which could be considered as a sort of a
tbacklog! or 'cushion' or !safety margin' to support this
recommendation, to guard against any future unforeseen con-
tingencies."”

Telegram referred to reads as follows:

"We are in receipt of the following telegram from the Come
missioner, CF&SO today: 'Texas 41-CH-12 Assistant General
Counsel has ruled that upon Board-approval of sale of
bonds to private purchasers, provisions of section 3 of
loan agreement respecting termination became effective
ant no further sdvances may be made, Will expect your
recommendation for formal resclssion following repayment
of funds already advanced.' This ruling precludes ap~
proval of your requisition dated July 10, 1954 for an
additional advance in the amount of $350,000."

In accordance with the Comptrollert's recommendation and the approvals
received, $100,000.00 was transferred from General Funds to the Dormitory
Construction Account at The Austin National Bank on August 9, 1954, The
proceeds from the $3,1+02 , 000,00 Dormitory Revenue Bonds were received
sooner than expected on September 2, 1954, and on that same date the
advance was repaid from the Dormitory Construction Account to General
Funds,

It is recommended that the Board of Regents ratify and approve
these actions.

9. AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR DENTAIL, EQUIPMENT FOR THE NEW BUILDING AT
THE DENTAL BRANCH,--Pursuant to authorization given by the Board of Re-
genta at the meeting held April 10, 19554, bids on Dental Equipment for
" the new building at the Dental Branch were received, opened, and tabu-
lated on September 1%, 1954, as shown on the tabulation sheet. These
~bids have been considered by Dean Olson and Comptroller Sparenbeig, and
it 1is their recommendation that contract ewards be made to the bidders
ag listed below, with authorization to the Chairmen of the Board to
sign the various contracts involved:

Ritter Compeny, Inc., Rochester, New York

Bid No, 1, Dental Chairs $62,550.90
Bid No. 4, Dental Lathes 4,934.08
Bid No. 5, Dental Operating Lights

(Wall Mount-Bracket) 1,255.,50
Bid No. 6, Dental Operating Lights

(Unit) 20,715.75

Total Recommended Award to
Ritter Company, Inc. $ 89,456.23

b



r
I

C 9

The Weber Dental Manufacturing
Company, Canton, Ohio

Bid No. 2, Dental Units $83,89% .14
Bid No. 3, Dental X-Ray Units 5,165 .52
Bid No. 7, Laboratory Engines 34,546.50
Total Recommended Award to The Weber
Dental Manufacturing Company $123,606.16
>
Total Recommended Contract Awards 2213!062.32

The award recommended to be made to The Weber Dental Manufacturing
Company for Bid No. 7, Laboratory Engines, involves deletion, on the
bagis of the unit price quoted in the bid, of sixty Engines from the
total of 212 originally specified; therefore, the award recommended for
Bid No. 7 is $12,795.00 less than the base bid of $47,3%41.50.

All the recommended awards are to the low bidders on each item of
equipment and the total of the recommended awards is approximately
$25,000,00 under the estimated cost.

10, ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE AVAILAELE UNIVERSITY FUND
UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1954-55.--The purpose of this
recommendation is to get the official approval of the Regents' Buildings
and Grounds Committee and the Board of Regents as a whole, for certain
appropriations for Physical Plant Construction and Major Repairs and Re-
habllitation projects, from the Available University Fund Unappropriated
Balance for the Fiscal Year 1954-55, Most of these items were discussed
at some length by the Board of Regents at the July, 1954 meeting, but the
official minutes of that meeting indicate that no final action was taken
on them. The discussions at the July, 1954 meeting and these recommende-
tions have been based on the original reports from Zumwalt and Vinther,
Consulting Engineers, Dallas, Texas, in regard to air conditioning work
on the Main University Campus, additional information obtained from
Zumwalt and Vinther by the Comptroller's Office since the July, 1954
meeting, and the budget requests submitted to the legislative Budget
Board in regard to the Available University Fund for the Fiscal Year
1954-55, which were approved by Dr. Logan Wilson, Acting Chancellor,
and the Board of Regents at the July, 1954 meeting.

The additional appropriations for 1954-55 from the Available Uni-
versity Fund Unappropriated Balance, as listed below, are recommended
by Comptroller Sparenberg and approved by Acting Chancellor Logan Wilson
and Chairman Tom Sealy in accordance with information and instructions
from the sources above indicated:

1. For Air Conditioning Work to be done by or under
Zumwalt and Vinther, in accordance with the
Regents' action 7-17-54% and instructions from
Chairman Tom Sealy:



¢ <

(e) Revision of Utility Lines and addition of
Chilled Water Lines betwsen Central Water
Chilling Station in Experimental Science
Building and Hogg Auditorium. (Includes
an estimate of $101,140.00 to cover the
cost of this work, plus related work
caused by this work, plus Zumwalt and
Vinther's fees thereon.)

(b) Fees to Zumvalt end Vinther for "Design
Phage" (detailed plans and specifica-
tions) on the following projects:

Additional Unit Installations at Exist-
ing Central Water Chilling Station in
Experimental Science Building, to bring
this station up to maximum capacity, to
gervice present load, plus Hogg Audi-
torium, Main Building, and Kinsolving
Dormitory (Estimated cost $275,000.00
per Zumwalt and Vinther)

Revision of Utility Lines and Addition
of Chilled Water Lines to service Main
Building (Estimatad cost $12,560,00
per Zumwalt and Vinther)

Total of Zumwalt and Vinther's fees on
the two items of estimated cost showa
above

2, R. 0., T.C. Building

3. Tie-in with City Power Plant, Plus Necessary re-
visions of Electrical Distribution System

4, Major Repairs and Rehabilitation Projects:

(2) Replacing Brick Tumnel West from old Press
Building to Main Building

(b) Replacing Expansion devices in underground
steam and water systems

(c) Main Building - Alteration and Refinishing
(No expenditures should be made against this
appropriation until after the final decision
has been made on air conditioning of the
Main Building.)

-8«

$ 106,702.70

15,815.80
1,000,000,00

150, 000,00

58,550,00

61,%00,00

50,000.00

33



¢ 9

(&) Extending Campus Lighting System on 2lst,
23rd, and 24th Streets $ 25,000.00

(e) Parking lot between Stadium and University
Junior High School - Grading, Leveling,
Filling, and Rolling (This proposed parke 11,450.00
ing lot is bounded by the following streets:
San Jacinto Boulevard, 204 Street, Red
River Street, and 20th Street.)

TOTAL RECOMMENIED APFPROPRIATIONS FROM AVAILABLE
UNIVERSITY FUND (All for Main University) $1!1&781218.20

Thegse recommendations, if approved, will leave a balance of approxi-
mately $307,000,00 in the Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance
Account for 1%k-55, to serve as & "cushion" or '"backlog" to take care of
pregent and future emergencies and contingencies. The estimated Unappro-
priated Balance for 1954-55, according to the budget adopted by the Board
of Regents April 10, 195k, was $2 ,215 ,918,46, The following appropriations
have been made by the Regents from this balance between April 10, 1954 and -
August 31, 1954: -

For purchase of Miller Property on Red River Street $ 90,000,00

For purchase of Eddie Joseph Property on Red River
Street 105, 000,00 /

For Air Conditioning Work:
Air Conditioning Hogg Auditorium 200,000,00

Fees to Zumwalt and Vinther, Consulting Engineers,
for "Design Phase"” (detailed plans and specifica-
tions) for air conditioning Main Building 34,784.50

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS FROM AVAIIABLE UNIVERSITY FUND
AFRIL 10, 1954 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 1954 $429, 784,50

11. APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO, 13 TO CONTRACT WITH FINGER FURNITURE
COMPANY, INC,, FOR FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS AT M. D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR
CANCER RESEARCH.--At the Regents' meeting held February 6, 1953, epproval
was given for the award of geveral contracts for furniture and furnishings
for the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, in the total amount of O
$236,241.75. At that time funds were appropriated to cover the total
amount of these contracts by use of the sum of $164,904.36 already appro- 7"
priated for Furniture and Equipment, with the balance of the amount needed
coming from donations made by various individuasls for specific memoriali-
zation purposes. Approval was also given to providing in each contract
that deletions and additions at unit prices quoted in the bid might be
made by appropriate change order to the contract. A number of change
orders have been written to the contracts for deletions and additions

-0

v



(- J 35

under these provisions, all within the sum of money originally provided.

Aﬂ change order has now been written and approved by the Architects and
Dr. Clark, which provides for an addition of $20,962.20 to the contract
with Finger Furniture Co , Inc., which increases the total amount of
the contracts by $9,750.5 . Also, the prices as quoted by the company for
use in meking up this change order are higher than the original unit prices.
According to the architects, this increase is due to less than carload ship-
ments, extra handling, and the lack of production quantity.

It is recommended that the Board authorize Comptroller Sparenberg to <
sign this change order on the basis of the prices quoted by the company, <
and that the amount of $9,750.54 be appropriated from the Trust Funds of -
M. D. Anderson Hospital (Donations for Furniture and Equipment) to cover
the additional amount needed.

12. PROPOSAL FOR EXTRA ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES BY MACKIE AND KAMRATH,
HOUSTON, TEXAS, ON THE M, D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH BUILD-
ING.-~-The following two parsgraphs are quoted from a letter dated August 10,
1954 from Dr, R. Lee Clark, Jr, to Ir, Logan Wilson, Acting Chancellor:

“"Complete Architectural services will be needed during the re-
maining part of this Biennium to make some alterations in the
M. D, Anderson Hospital building, After operating in the new
building, it has been determined that some changes will make
the building more useful as well as to protect property of
the hospital. At the present time, there is no one on the
gtaff of the hospltal to take care of the needed architec-
tural work. One of the needed changes is partitioning of
the stock room and installation of air conditioning to
eliminate condensation causing mildew of some stock items.
Another change 1s installation of vacuum in additional

areas to provide additional bed space for the surgical

floor,

"It is my recommendation that the firm of MacKie and Kamrath
be engaged for complete Architectural services for the bal-
ance of this Bilennium to run concurrent with their supervi-
sion and work during the year guarantee period on the
building. This firm is familiar with the changes that will
be necessary. In line with this recommendation, the Archi-
tectural fees would be governed by Section # 21 of Article
VI. General provisions of HB No, 111, Acts of the 53rd.
Legislature, Regular Session. No project would exceed a
cost of $20,000.00 on which Architectural fees would be
paid, The Architectural fee would be &% for production of
detall drawings, plans and specifications and supervision
of the work on alterations to the building."

(See Page 12) , -

As indicated by Dr. Clark's recommendation, this arrangement would be
terminated on August 31, 1955. This recommendation has been approved by
Acting Chancellor logan Wilson and it is recommended that it be approved
by the Board of Regents,

10



¢ 2

13. APPROVAL OF PAYMENT OF 95% OF ALL COMPLETED ITEMS ON GENERAL
CONTRACT FOR DENTAL BRANCH BUILDING,--Because of certain recent change
orders which have been added to the contract for the construction of the
Dental Branch Building, it has been necessary to grant an extension of
time for completion of the building, and although a number of items are
100% complete, the bullding as a whole is not substantially complete,
Under the usual procedure, the Contractor could not receive 95% payment
of any part of the contract until the entire building was substantlally
complete, Since the change orders were issued at the request of the
University and the Architects and the delay is not the fualt of the Con-
tractor, it 1s believed that gome provision should be mede in order to
make a 95% payment on all completed items. It is, therefore, recommended
that approvel of the Board be given to the following procedure:

1. That as items become 100% complete, the Contractor be
allowed a 95% payment on these items, after approval
by the Architects and Dr. Olson. The usual affidavit
covering payment of all material and labor bills must
accompeny each estimate calling for any 95% payment.

2, That, as approved by the Board at the meeting held
February 27, 1954, when the building is 100% complete
with the exception of Alternates 8-G and 9-G, a pay-
ment be allowed which would reduce the retainage on
the completed part of the building from 5% to 1i%.

14, INSCRIPTION OF PLAQUE FOR DENTAL BRANCH BUILDING,--It is recom-
mended by Dean Olson and Comptroller Sparenberg that the inscription as
set out below be approved for the plaque to be placed in the new Dental
Branch Building. This inscription follows the standard pattern approved
by the Regents for cornerstones on new buildings,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL, BRANCH

1952
BOARD OF REGENTS

D. K. WOODWARD, JR. (SEAL OF THE UNIVERSITY JAMES P, HART, CHANCELLOR

CHAIRMAN OF TEXAS) THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DAVID M. WARREN CARROLL D, SIMMONS
VICE-CHAIRMAN VICE-CHANCELLOR FOR
BUSINESS AND FINANCE
W. E. DARDEN THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DR, L, S, OATES IR, FREDERICK C, ELLIOTT
VICE-PRESIDENT AND DEAN
J. W, ROCKWEIL DENTAL BRANCH
TOM SEALY MacKIE AND KAMRATH
ARCHITECTS

A, M, G. SWENSON

MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

MRS, EDGAR TOBIN GENERAL CONTRACTOR

CLAUDE W. VOYIES 11-



¢ v

The preceding recommendations were approved by the Regents' Buildings
and Grounds Committee with changes as given below, and are being submitted
to the Board as recommendations of that Committee; .

Item No, 6.--Add one sentence at the end of this recommendation, read-
ing as follows:

This recommendation is made with the understanding that
should the cash to pay for this furniture and equipment
not be available at the time it is needed, the necessary
amounts will be paid from the Available University Fund,
as & loan, to be repaid later from the Auxiliary Enter-
prigses funds,

Item No., 7.--The last sentence of the first paragraph should read as
follows:

The contract between the University and Edwerd D. Stone
as Special Consultent provides for a cesh fee of
$15,000.00 plus reasonable travel expense while absent
from New York in connection with his employment.

The last sentence of the second paragraph should read es follows:

It is further recommended that the Chairmen of the Board
be authorized to sign a contract with Edward D. Stone as
Special Consultant upon the terms above stated.

Item No. 12,--Add the following sentence immediately after the gquota-
tion from Dr, Clark's letter:

Dr, Clark later recommended that in those cases where no
actual construction work was imvolved, such as installa-
tion of equipment already purchased, the architects be
paid, in lieu of the & fee, the direct cost in labor
and materials of producing drawings, blueprints, etc.,

plus 100%.

-12-

17



¢ S

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE REGENTSt BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITIEE
September 17, 195k

15. RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION TO THE RETIRING FACULTY BUILDING
COMMITTEE OF THE MAIN UNIVERSITY,--The Regents' Bulldings and Grounds
Comnittee recommends that a resolution of appreciation by the Board
of Regents be gent to the retiring Faculty Building Committee of the
Main University in view of the excellent service rendered the Univer-
sity by this Committee, which was composed of Dr. Albert E. Cooper,
Chairman; Dr, O, B. Williams, Secretary; and Dr. M. J. Thompson.

16, SELECTION OF ASSOCIATE ARCHITECT FOR ADDITIONAL HOUSING AT
MEDICAL BRANCH.--It is recommended that the firm of Cameron Fairchild
and Associates, of Houston, Texas, be selected as the Associate Archi-
tect for the three additional dormitories and the building to be used
for a Cafeteria, Lounge, and Faculty Housing to be constructed at the
Medical Branch under & loan agreement with Housing and Home Finance
Agency, under the terms es set out in Mr. Falrchildt's letter of April 9,
1954, as follows:

"We propose to perform architectural services for the Univer-
sity of Texas Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas in comnection
with the proposed three (3) additional dormitories and the
cafeteria, lounge and faculty housing bullding for the fol-
lowing fees:

A. Plans, specifications and supervision of three
(3) dormitories to be built in accordance with
the plans and specifications previously pre-
pared by this office for the three dormitories
now under construction for a fee of 24 of the
cost of the work,

B, Plans, specifications and supervision for a
fee of 5 of the following work:

l. The cafeteria, lounge and faculty housing
building.

2. Addition to the power plant now under con-
struction.

3. Plot plan for the project,

"These gervices will be rendered under the terms of the
present contract between the Board of Regents amd Cameron
Fairchild and Associates.”

It 1s further recommended that authorization be given to the Chair-
man of the Board to sign a contract with this firm, the contract to be
prepared by Comptroller Sparenberg and approved as to legal form by the
University Attorney.

-13-



A\l

¢ - 2y

17. APPROVAL OF AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR REPAIR AND REMODELING WORK
IN THE OLD JOHN SEALY HOSPITAL MAIN BUILDING AT THE MEDICAL BRANCH,
GALVESTON, --In accordance with approval given by the Board at the meel-
ing of May 28, 1954, bids were called for on repair and remodeling work
on the first and second floors of the 0ld John Sealy Hospital Main
Building. After oconsideration of the bids received, it was recommended
by Dr. Leake to Acting Chancellor Logan Wilson that the low bilds as
listed below be accepted:

Contract Low Bidder Low Bid
General Contract Adolph Johnson $13,%00.00

Electrical Contract Pfieffer Electric Company 8,480.00
Mechanicel Contract A. J, Warren Plumbing and

Heating Company 22,700,00
Total $u4,580.00

(See Dr, Leake's letter to Dr. Wilson dated September 15, 1954.)

Comptroller Sparenberg called attention to the fact that The Sealy
and Smith Foundation has sgreed to provide the sum of $28,000,00 towards
this work, and it is expected to secure the balance of the funds needed
by the reappropriation of unencumbered balances in certain “Minor Im-
provement Projects” at August 31, 1954, which has been recommended in
another commnication being considered by the Auditing and Budget
Committee,

Upon recommendation of Dr. Leake and Comptroller Sparemnberg, the
Regents' Buildings and Grounds Committee recommends that the Board
approve the award of contracts to the low bidders as listed above, with
authority to the Business Manager of the Medical Branch to sign these
contracts, subject to receipt of the money from The Sealy and Smith
Foundation and the approval by the Board of the reappropriation of the
balances in the "Minor Improvement Projecta" referred to above,

~1b- SEP 1§ 1



¢ 9

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

MARK LEMMON, CONSULTING ARCHITECT
201 THOMAS BUILDING
DALLAS t, TEXAS

CONSTRUCTION COSTS

SQUARE
BUILDING FOOTAGE

Basic Science Building - $2,400,527,.00 90,279 sq.
Southwestern Medical School.
Dallas, Texas ( Dec. 1952)

Dental Branch, -~ $§ 5,568,052,00 200,000 sq.
The University of Texas,
Houston, Texas

Ziegler Hospital - $ 660,200.00 22,409 sq.
The Medical Branch,
, GCalveston, Texas (May, 1952)

Mayo Diagnostic Clinic 568,345 sq.
~Rochester, Minn,

30

.
s

N

September 9, 1954

COST PER
SQ. FT,

ft, GCen., Work ~ $ 14.20
Mech, &

Elec. Wke «~ 12,38

$ 26.58

ft. | $ 27.84

ft, Gen. Work ~ $ 19.01
Mech, &

Elec., Wrk.- 10.44

$ 29,45

ft, $ 27.80

Clinical Sciences Bldg. -« $ 2,817,480,00 106,000 sq. ft. Gen. Work — $ 14.20

(Same type const. as

. Basic Science Bldg.)
Southwestern Medical School,
Dallas, Texas

Mech, &
EleC. Wk' b 12.38

Clinical Sciences Bldg.,,~ $ 2,817,480,00 114,609 sq. ft. Gen. Work - $ 12.20

,(Cheaper const., finish
and more compact plan)

/N /éw.7¢/ém;e‘“) 238 00c o ¥

. Led

bl Dty 28 5%

£ K]
< O 11‘;, Q/,
£
W R .
" .

Mech. &
Elec. Wk, = 12,38
$ 24.58
o s
{ e 2/.93
r*("‘r ’

. H
H
Sy :

SELMINUT LD oF

SEP 18 7954J




Copy for Regents® Office ZZ' I
c = VJ e ———t

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
0ffice of the Comptroller
Austin 12

September 29, 1954

Mrs., Elna Birath, Business Manager
The University of Texas Dental Branch
Post Office Box 8277

Houston, Texas

Mr. E. N. Cappleman, Business Manager
The University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

Mr, Joe E. Boyd, Jr., Finance Officer (For the M, D. Anderson

M. D. Anderson Hogpital for Cancer Research Hospital for Cancer Re-
6723 Bertner Avenue gearch end for the Post-
Houston, Texas graduate School of Medicine)

Mr. E. A. Gell, Business Manager
Southwestern Medical School of
The University of Texas

2211 Oak lawn Avenue

Delles, Texas

Mr, A, A, Smith, Business Manager
Texas Western College of

The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

 Mr, G. W, Landrum, Auditor (For Main University and
The University of Texas Central Administration)
Austin, Texas

SubJect: PROPOSED BLANKET POSITION FIDELITY BOND
FOR THE ENTIRE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Mrs, Birath and Gentlemen:

As mogt of you know, this office has for some time been congidering the
advisability of putting into effect a Blanket Position Fidelity Bond for
the entire University system, At the meeting of the Board of Regents on
September 18, 1954 I was authorized and instructed to proceed with all
necessary steps toward putting this plan into effect as soon as possible,
including getting the necessary detailed information for such a Blanket
Bond from the branch business managers.

FOR ACTION OF
g - ¢

5 ; 5
[ A

¥
: :
| eec MINLTLL GF
}
f

/T _;\_ e Z\SEP181954W'

7



September 29, 195k, Page Two,

I am sending each of you herewith copies of the following documents:

1, "Hendy Clasgsifier" of Positions for use with Blanket
Position Bonds, Form 459 put out by U, S, Fidelity
and Guaranty Company

2. Standard Form of Application to the National Surety
Corporation, New York, Fidelity Department, for
Blanket Honesty Insurance or Group Honesty In-
surance - Form F 4375,

We are also sending to Mr, Ceppleman and Mr, Boyd photostatic coples of
page F-24, from the Insurance Commission manual, entitled "Fidelity--
Blanket Bonds - Classification of Employees ~ Classifications for
Hogpitals",

The sample form of application from the National Surety Corporation sent
to you 1s almost exactly the same as similar forms used by other major
companies.,

We should like to have from each of you, not later than November 1, 195k,
the following information;

A classification, as at October 1, 1954, of all regular, perma-
nent employees of your institution, both part-time and full-
time, divided into classes A, B, and C, as indicated on page 2
of the attached application blank from National Surety Corpora-
tion, It 15 our desire to have all employees of your institu-
tion listed by classes and number of occupants, as accurately
as you can from the information furnished you, under the
claggses indicated; within each class, however, after the class-
ification is determined by you, list the titles and sub-totals
of numbers of ocoupants by your regular budget titles or class-
ifications, rather than by the sub-titles shown on the form
under classes A, B, and C.

To aid you further in this classification task, we are also sending each
of you herewith a list of titles take from our Regents' Budgets which
have been classified, as we think they should be, into classes A, B, and
C. This sample clagsification of our budget titles has been checked with
Mr, A, W, Penn of the State Insurance Commission.

Unless later developments, including premium calculations and checking of
our clagsifications by the State Insurance Commission, change our plans,
we shall agk several of the companies with which we are now doing business
to submit proposals on the basis of a three-year bond with a $5,000.00

AN



o ) 45

September 29, 1954, Page Three.

coverage for each and every employee of the system, We should like,
therefore, for you to submit to us also your recommendations as to
vhat the excess coverages above $5,000.00 should be , including the
name of the employees, location, and title of each position on which
excegs coverage is desired. As I understand it, the name will not be
included in the Blanket Position Bond.

When the new Blanket Position Fidelity Bond is worked out, the total
premium charge will, of course, be prorated for payment among the com-
ponent institutions and budgetary units involved. Furthermore, we have
been told that although all of the business will have to go to one
company, the premiums can be divided in proper proportion among the in-
surance agents in the various cities, according to our wishes, Bonds
now in force will, of course, have to be cancelled, after proper notice,
when the new plan goes into effect.

Please let us know if any additional information or explanation is needed
or degired.

Very truly yours
= o K

Charles H. Sparenberg
Comptroller

CHS:ab
Copies of this letter to:

Mr. Tom Sealy

Regents' Special Committee to

Study Insurance and Surety Bonds:
Mr. Leroy Jeffers, Chairman
Mr, Lee Lockwood
Mr, J. R. Sorrell
Mr, David Warren
Dr, L. S. Oates

Mr. Claude W. Voyles

Dr. Logan Wilson

Dr, John V., Olson

Dr. Chauncey D. Leake

Dr. R. lee Clark, Jr.

Dr. Grant Taylor

Dr. A. J. G111

Mr, A, A, Smith, Acting President
Texag Western College

Mies Betty Anne Thedford, Secretary
Board of Regents

Mr. Carl J. Eckhardt

Mrs, Misgy K. Doss

Mr, John L. Carter, Jr.



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Comptroller
Austin 12

Memorandum

July 12, 1954

To: Dr. Logan Wilson, Acting Chancellor

Subject: PROPOSALS FOR MAKING THE INSURANCE SURVEY
FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

As authorized by the Board of Regents at its meeting May 28, 195k, my letter
of May 31, 1954, inviting proposals for the making of the proposed insurance
survey for The University of Texas system, was sent to the following compa-
nies or firms:

Insurance Audit and Ingpection Company, Indianapolis, Indiana
(Copy also sent to their representative, Mr, A, R. Massey
in Dallas, Texas)

Marsghaell and Stevens, Chicago, Illinois

(Copy also sent to Mr. Marvin Olson, District Manager
for this firm at Dallas)

American Appraisal Company, Chicago, Illinois
Fidelity Appraisal Company, Milwaukee, Wisconsin,
Replies received are summrized in the following paragraphs:

The first letter from the Insurance Audit and Inspection Company came from
Mr. Alvin T. Coate, President, Indianapolis. He stated that upon the basis
of the information which I had furnished them, he would estimate that the
work could be done for not less than $2,500 nor more than $4,500, including
the fleld swrvey described in his letter, the formal bound report, and con-
timuing consulting services for one year. He alao adviged that Mr. Massey
would confer with me later and give me a firm quotation for this work., Mr.
Massey conferred with me in my office at some length on June 29, 1954, and
then wrote a confirming letter from Dellas on June 30, 1954, in which he
proposed a flat fee of $3,500 for the work to be done during the first
twelve months, and also proposed an annual fee of $1,500 for their con-
tinuing services thereafter. The continuing services would be covered by

thelr regular printed form of service agreement, plus, of course, related
correapondence.

No answer was received from Marshall and Stevena. '{l;;)f? XZM"’“‘“"“
! ? ACTIGH O

h

11

. '
P S S o 1""’_‘;{ §
SEz MESUTE
S A i
EP 15 iood )

o

L OF




o -

Dr. Logan Wilson, July 12, 19k, Page Two

The answer from the American Appraisal Company came from Milwaukee, which
apparently is their home oifice rather Than Chicago. They sent quite a
bit of informmtion about their appraisal services but stated: "If only an
insurance survey is contemplated, this would be beyond the scope of our
sexrvice which is limited entirely to valuation service."

The Fidelity Appraisal Company of Milwaukee in their letter stated: "As
an appraisal company our services are limited to the fileld of property
valuations, and do not include insurance counseling. We are therefore
taking the liberty of forwarding this request and enclosed data to the
firm of Strauss-2ahn Company, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, The Strauss-Zahn
Company is one of Milwaukee's foremost authorities in the field of in-
surance counseling, and we can recommend their services highly."” They
also recommended two other Milwaukee insurance counselars and stated that
in the event appraisal service only was desired for our properties, they
would be glad to submit a proposal.

A few days later I received a letter from Mr. I. G. Straugs of Strauss,
Zahn Compeny, Milwaukee. He stated: that their clients engage them under
a five year retainer plan payable anmually; that if the work was done
spasmodically, it would begin from scratch and the cost would be con-
giderably more than continuous service; that their per diem charge 1is
$75.00 per day plus traveling and hotel expenses; and that, although it
wag difficult to estimate the total cost without seeing the properties,
they would Judge it would run "about from five to ten percent of the
amnual coinsurance premium outlay". I don't know Just exactly what this
means, but ten per cent of our total premiums on an annual basis would
be approximately $3,700.00. I assume that, from the wording of their
letter, the estimted charges would be on an annual basis. The letter
from Strauss, Zehn Company 1s e good letter and indicates that they

know what they are talking about; apparently, however, their charges
would be somewhat higher than the fees proposed by the Insurance Audit &
* Ingpection Company.

I also received two unsolicited letters from The Max Scheid Agency of
Dallas and Garland, Texas, which apparently is a new agency engaged in
selling as well as counseling. After receiving the second letter, I
wrote Mr, Scheid and told him that unless the Regents change their minds,
I d1d not think he was eligible for this survey.

I ghall not reproduce coplea of all of these letters fram thege various
companies or firms for you and the Regents unless you consider it neces-
sary and/or advisable., I am gsending you herewith, however, enough copies
of my letter to provide copies for you and all members of the Board of
Regents.

All the information in our files and the references that we have checked
indicate that the Insurance Audit and Ingpection Company of Indianapolls
and their Texas representative, Mr, A, R. Massey of Dallas, not only have

49



¢ v

Dr. Logan Wilson, July 12, 1954, Page Three.

done more work of this kind in Texas than anybody else, but also that
they are a fine, outstanding concern and have rendered excellent service
to their clients. Apparently, the Insurance Audit and Inspection Com-
pany of Indianapolis is one of the three leaders in this field in the
Unlted States. The other two are reported to be John Blades of New York
and Mund, McIaurin of Los Angeles,

I recommend, therefore, that we accept the offer of the Ingurance Audit
and Inspection Company of Indianapolis, Indiana, to do the original survey
and render continuing consulting services for a period of one year, for a
flat fee of $3 ,500,00, I further recommend that if things work out satis=-
factorily on the original survey, we be authorized to sign a service agree-
ment with the Insurance Audit and Ingpection Company for their continuing
services after the first year, with the understanding that the amnual fee
will not be more than $1,500.00.
<
; e e

rles H. Sparenjferg, Comptroller /

Copies enclosed for the following:
Mr., Tom Sealy

Regentsg! Speclal Committee to Study
Insurance and Surety Bonda:

Mr. Leroy Jeffers, Chairmn
Mr. Lee Lockwood
Mr. J, R. Sorrell
Mr, David Warren
Dr. L. S, Oates

Mrs, Edgar Tobin

Judge D. K, Woodward, Jr.

Mr, Claude W. Voyles

Mrs, Maryvenice E, Stewart

CHS:ad

P. S, - July 13, 1954:

We have Just received a letter from Marshall and Stevens of Texas,
Inc., Dallag, Texas, proposing a Joint appraisal and insurance survey ,
to be handled by them and Mr, Mex Scheid of Dallas, Based on the book
values shown by our latest Financial Report, I estimmte that their total
Joint fees would be well over $20,000.00, This late arrival does not
change the recommendation included above in my original memorandum.

c. H. S,

46



